



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 280/2017 & I.A. 10994/2026**

MRS. LATA SINGH & ORS

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Mansi Sharma, Mr. Rehan Verma
and Ms. Chinmayee, Advocates.

versus

MR. MANBIR SINGH & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Umesh K. Burnwal, Ms. Sneha
Shreya, Advocates for D-1 and 2.
Mr. Rishabh Rana and Ms.
Deepshikha, Advocates for D-4 to 7.
Mr. Ram Bhushan Pandey, Advocate
for D-5/PNB.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

05.05.2026

I.A. 9370/2026

1. This Application under Order XXIII Rule 3 of the CPC has been filed by Plaintiff No.1, for passing of a decree in terms of the settlement arrived at between the parties *vide* a Settlement Agreement dated 30.03.2026.
2. It is stated that the Settlement Agreement dated 30.03.2026 has been entered into between the Plaintiffs and all the Defendants, except Defendant No.5/Punjab National Bank.
3. Learned Counsel appearing for Defendant No.5, who has joined the proceedings through video conferencing, states that the Settlement Agreement dated 30.03.2026 is not lawful, as it affects the rights of the Bank even when the Bank is not a party to the said Settlement Agreement.



4. Let a reply to the present Application be filed by Defendant No.5 within three weeks from today, with an advance copy to the learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs. Response thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 07.07.2026.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

MAY 05, 2026
S. Zakir